
 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ● 115 Executive Parkway, Suite 400 ● Hudson, Ohio 44236 ● (330) 342-1790 

 
 

DATE: 

 

September 7, 2016 

 

TO: City of Hudson Planning Commission for September 12, 2016 Meeting 

 

FROM: Greg Hannan, City Planner 

Mark Richardson, Community Development Director  

 

SUBJECT: Conditional Use and Site Plan Review for– 5778 Hudson Drive (Parcel No. 

3001703 and 3009605) – City of Hudson Salt Storage Building and Hudson City 

Schools Bus Maintenance Facility  

 

ZONING: 

 

District 8– Industrial/Business Park   

 

PC Case No: 2016-23 

 

 

Project Introduction 

Application has been received for proposed construction of a 15,000 square foot salt storage 

building with abutting paved areas and a 12,000 square foot bus maintenance building with 67 

bus parking spaces and 118 vehicular parking spaces.    

 

The subject property is located within District 8 Industrial/Business Park.  The subject property 

is adjacent to the following uses: 

North: Large acreage single family residential development fronting Barlow Road within 

District 3 and undeveloped rear acreage of 5714 Darrow Road. 

East:   5700 Darrow multi-tenant office building is located across Hudson Drive.  

South: Vacant land is abutting to the south with multiple single family residential lots 

within District 8 further to the south. 

West:   Undeveloped portions of the subject property are located to the west.   

 

The following information is attached to this report. 

1. Preliminary comment letter from Greg Hannan, City Planner, dated August 23, 2016. 

2. Preliminary comment letter from Thom Sheridan, City Engineer, dated August 30, 2016. 

3. Preliminary comment letter from Shawn Kasson, Fire Marshal, dated September 6, 2016.  

4. Wetland Delineation Report and wetland setback deviation request, prepared by 

EnviroScience, dated June 27, 2016 and September 6, 2016 repectively. 

5. Wetland delineation acceptance letter from Army Corp of Engineers dated August 4, 

2016. 

6. Traffic Impact Study executive summary, prepared by TMS Engineers, dated December 

15, 2015. 



Hudson Planning Commission September 12, 2016 

Case No. 2016-23, Hudson Salt Storage and School Bus facility Page 2 of 6 

 

7. Decision of the Board of Zoning and Building Appeals Dated July 21, 2016 for Docket 

2016-14. 

8. Letter from Warren Brown, owner of Parcel 3001561, received August 31, 2016. 

9. Site improvement plans prepared by Environmental Design Group received August 8, 

2016. 

10. Site architectural renderings prepared by Hasenstab Architects, received August 8, 2016. 

 

 

Applicable Zoning District Standards, Section 1205.11 

Staff compared the proposal to zoning district standards and comments on the following: 

 

Loading areas:  Loading areas are to be sited to the side or rear of the buildings.  The proposed 

salt storage building design contains overhead doors facing Hudson Drive; however, these doors 

will be used on a limited basis and are not for daily deliveries.        

 

Applicable Use Regulations, Section 1206 

Governmental facilities, offices, and services are permitted as a conditional use within District 8.   

The use is subject to compliance with the general criteria and standards applicable to conditional 

uses per Section 1206.02(b).  Staff provides the following summary:   

(1) The use is consistent with the policies and intent of the Comprehensive Plan. 

The proposed development is in compliance with the Comprehensive Plan’s Community 

Facilities and Service Plan.  The existing city owned parcels (Koberna Site) are 

specifically acknowledged as suitable for the establishment of a public works facility and 

other public uses.   

(2) The use is physically and operationally compatible with the surrounding neighborhood 

and surrounding existing uses.  

The proposed use is adjacent to commercial uses to the north and east, vacant land to the 

south, and large lot residential development to the north.  To buffer the adjacent 

residential development to the north, the applicant has proposed a 50 ft setback from the 

shared property line to the vehicular parking, a 75 foot setback to the bus parking, and a 

125 foot setback the maintenance building.  The bus parking areas are located 

approximately 600 feet from the adjacent residential structures.  Section 1207.04 requires 

a Bufferyard D (25 ft, substantial) at this location; however, the submitted landscape plan 

is in excess of the planting requirements for Bufferyard E (40 ft, major).  Staff requests 

the depicted Bufferyard E be incorporated along with a revision to the plantings schedule 

to replace the proposed smaller shrubs with additional evergreen trees.  The combination 

of the proposed setbacks, landscape plan and the existing woodlands will address 

potential adverse impacts related to noise and lighting.      

      

(3) The use can generally be accommodated on the site consistent with any architectural and 

design standards set forth in the applicable district regulations of this Code.  

The design is subject to review and approval by the Design Subcommittee for 

Development within District 6 and 8 per the standards of LDC Section 1207.18(h). 
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(4) Access points are located as far as possible from intersections and adequate sight 

distances are maintained. 

The development is proposed with a single access point along Hudson Drive 

approximately 700 feet south of the intersection with Darrow Road.    

 

(5) On-site and off-site traffic circulation patterns shall not adversely impact adjacent uses. 

A traffic impact study has been submitted and accepted by the City Engineer.   

 

(6) The use will be adequately served by public facilities and services  

Public utilities are available to the facility.            

 

(7) The use provides adequate off-street parking on the same property as the use. 

The applicant has proposed a parking count in compliance with the LDC standards.   

 

(8) The use will be screened with fencing and/or landscaping in excess of what is required in 

of this Code if the use may otherwise result in an adverse impact.  

As discussed in item (2) above enhanced landscaping has been proposed to buffer the 

development from adjacent residential development along Barlow Road.   

 

(9) The use is proposed at a density consistent with that of the existing neighborhood. 

 Not Applicable   

 

Special Conditions for Outdoor Activity and Storage Areas 

(A) Outdoor operations or activities shall not include the storage or accumulation of  waste 

products, including tires, waste oils, grease, or other flammable, toxic, or hazardous 

materials. 

(B) The manner of outdoor operations or activities shall facilitate access for fire fighting, 

shall prevent hazards from fire or explosion, and shall prevent accumulation of stagnant 

water. 

The project is not proposed to contain any outdoor storage of waste oil, tires, or other 

hazardous materials.                    

 

Applicable Zoning Development and Site Plan Standards, Section 1207 

Staff compared the proposal to zoning development and site plan standards.  We comment on the 

following: 

   

Wetland/Stream Corridor Protection   The City of Hudson GIS does not indicate any applicable 

streams within the development area.  The site does contain significant areas of Category II 

wetlands proposed for disturbance.  The ACOE has accepted the delineation and the applicant 

intends to seek a wetland fill permit.  Category I wetlands do not require a setback; however, 

Category II and III wetlands are subject to a 100 foot setback from buildings and parking areas.  

The proposed rear paved areas are proposed at a 20 foot setback to the residual wetland areas. 

Planning Commission may modify this reduced wetland setback regulation upon finding all of 

the criteria of Section 1207.18(b)(6)(E).  The applicant’s wetland consultant has provided 

documentation regarding the applicable standards noting the various erosion control and 
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stormwater management practices which will be implemented to protect the adjacent wetland 

area.   

 

Landscaping  Bufferyard D (25ft, substantial) is applicable to the north as residentially used 

property is abutting.  The proposal depicts grading limits up to 20 feet from the northern property 

line and a 50 foot depth landscaping buffer to be installed between the bus parking and the 

property line.  The number of proposed plantings is substantial and significantly exceeds the 

requirements of Bufferyard D.    A bufferyard is not required along the south boundary as the 

abutting property is not residentially zoned or residentially used.  Staff understands to applicant 

is working to adjust the southern limits of disturbance to provide some setback from the southern 

property line and to establish tree protection fencing.            

 

The plans proposes adequate interior planting areas for the vehicular parking; however, 

additional shrubs are required to comply with the applicable standards.   

 

Parking  The development contains 107 vehicular parking spaces and 68 bus spaces.  Hudson 

City Schools has stated the current facility contains 80 staff members and 68 buses.  The 

proposed stall dimensions are acceptable.    

 

Exterior lighting:  Lighting plan including photometrics is required prior to the issuance of a 

zoning certificate.  

 

Access/Circulation/Pedestrian Linkage:  All portions of a building shall be within 150 feet of a 

public street or fire access road with appropriate turning radii noted.  The applicant has received 

a variance for the proposed access drive of 700+ feet from Hudson Drive per BZBA case     

2016-14. 

 

Engineering Review:  City Engineer Thom Sheridan has submitted a preliminary review letter 

dated August 30, 2016.  Mr. Sheridan notes the traffic impact study has been reviewed and 

indicates no major infrastructure changes are needed to accommodate the development other 

than changes to the signal timing at Terex Road and Hudson Drive.     

 

Fire Department: Fire Marshal Shawn Kasson has completed a preliminary review letter dated 

September 6, 2016.  Mr  Kasson commented on appropriate locations for fire lanes, fire 

department connections, and knox boxes.  

 

Industrial Design:  Application for building design approval was submitted with the application 

for site plan approval.  The proposed 15,000 sq ft salt storage building adjacent to Hudson Drive 

is proposed with a pitched roof, asphalt shingles, and a mix of textured block and face brick at 

the wall surfaces.  Additionally, a substantial landscaping screen has been proposed to buffer the 

view from Hudson Drive.  The 10,500 sq ft bus maintenance facility is located over 700 feet 

from Hudson Drive and contains varied roof forms and a combination of face brick and textured 

block for the wall surfaces.  The design subcommittee has completed a preliminary review of the 

project and is scheduled to meet on September 12, 2016 before the Planning Commission to 

complete its review and forward a recommendation.   
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Findings, Required Action, and Recommendation 

Staff has separated its recommendations for the conditional use approval and the site plan 

approval.  Staff recommends the Planning Commission maintain this separation in its final 

action.     

 

 

Conditional Use Findings and Action:   

Findings:   

The staff finds that the application complies with the purposes and intent of the code, community 

plans, and the general conditional use criteria of Section1206.02 except as discussed above and 

recommended below. 

 

Required PC Action, Chapter 1203.02(d)   

The Planning Commission is authorized, according to Section 1202.02, to hold public hearings, 

review, and take final action on proposed conditional use applications.  The PC shall consider the 

development application, the staff report, and the evidence from the public hearing, and then take 

final action.  The PC shall approve, approve with conditions, or deny the application based on its 

compliance with the appropriate review standards.  All decisions of the Commission shall be 

based on findings of fact related to the relevant standards of the Code.   

 

Conditional Use Recommendation   

After the conclusion of the public hearing and the review of applicable testimony, the Planning 

Commission may act on the request.  Subject to the testimony of the public hearing, staff 

suggests the following motion: 

 

Approve the conditional use for Case 2016-23 for the City of Hudson salt storage facility and 

Hudson City Schools Bus maintenance facility to be located at Parcel No.’s 3001703 and 

3009605, Hudson Drive according to the plans and information submitted on or about August 8, 

2016.     

 

 

Site Plan Findings and Action: 

Findings:   

Staff finds that the application complies with the purposes and intent of the code and community 

plans, regulations that minimize land disturbance and protect environmental features, and other 

applicable development regulations as specified in Section 1204.04 except as discussed within 

the body of the report.   

 

Required PC Action, Chapter 1203.09(g)(3) 

The PC shall consider the development application, the staff report, and then take final action.  

PC shall approve, approve with conditions, or deny the application based on its compliance with 

the appropriate review standards.  All decisions of the Commission shall be based on findings of 

fact related to the relevant standards of the Code.   
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Site Plan Recommendation 

Approve the application for site plan approval for the City of Hudson salt storage facility and 

Hudson City Schools Bus maintenance facility to be located at Parcel No.’s 3001703 and 

3009605, Hudson Drive according to the plans and information submitted on or about August 8, 

2016.     

1. Planning Commission modifies the wetland setback to allow the limits of disturbance 

to be set at the limits of the wetland fill permit subject to the acceptance of the fill 

permit request from the Army Corp of Engineers.  

2. Incorporate the following revisions related to landscaping: 

a. Incorporate bufferyard E along the north property line adjacent to residential uses 

b. Revise the planting schedule to replace the proposed smaller shrubs with 

additional evergreen trees. 

3. Lighting plan including photometrics is required prior to the issuance of a zoning 

certificate.      

4. Planning Commission accepts the recommendation of the Design Subcommittee for 

Development in Districts 6 and 8 and approves the project design. 

5. The final design must be accepted by City Engineer Thom Sheridan. 

6. The comments of Fire Inspector Shawn Kasson must be addressed per the September 

6, 2016 correspondence.   

7. The applicant shall install silt fencing and/or polypropylene fencing to mark and 

protect the approved clearing limits, which shall be maintained by the applicant.   

8. Satisfaction of the above conditions prior to scheduling of a preconstruction meeting 

with City Officials and no clearing or construction of any kind shall commence prior 

to the issuance of a Zoning Certificate.   
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August 23, 2016 

 

Chris Papp 

City of Hudson 

115 Executive Parkway 

Hudson, Ohio 44236 

 

RE: PC 2016-23-Site Plan Review for Hudson Salt Dome and Bus Garage Facility  

 

Mr. Papp- 

 

Thank you for your submission of the site plan application for the proposed City of Hudson Salt 

Storage Facility and Hudson City Schools Bus Maintenance Facility.  The application has been 

scheduled for the Planning Commission (PC) agenda for the September 12, 2016 meeting.  In 

preparation for such, I am forwarding preliminary comments related to compliance with the Land 

Development Code (LDC).  In addition to these comments, engineering design related comments 

will be forwarded under separate cover.  Our goal is to provide you an opportunity to respond to the 

below comments by September 2, 2016.  We will revise the comments accordingly for the staff 

report scheduled to be issued on September 7, 2016.  Additionally I am available to meet and 

review the comments at your convenience.       

 

Chapter 1205 – District Regulations 
1205.09 District 8:   
Use:  Governmental facilities are allowed as a conditional use within District 8. 

 

Setbacks Required Proposed 

Front 50 ft   acceptable (150+ft) 

Side and Rear 25 ft acceptable 

Front parking 25ft acceptable 

Perimeter setback 

to adjacent 

residential zoning  

100 ft to 

structures,  

50 ft to vehicles 

Acceptable (residential parcels are 

abutting to the north) 

 

a. Maximum structure height:      Permitted:  50ft                    

Proposed:  30 ft (both structures)  
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b. Minimum parcel size:    Permitted:   two acres 

Proposed:   3.2 acres – salt storage parcel  

  6.5 acres – bus maintenance parcel 

 

c. Sidewalks:   

i. Shall be provided along one side of an abutting public street. Sidewalk exists 

across Hudson Drive.   

ii. Shall be provided along all facades that feature a customer entrance and along a 

building façade abutting a public parking lot.  A sidewalk has been appropriately 

proposed along the west side of the 118 space parking field.     

d. Location parking:  no more than 25% or one aisle bay shall be located within the front 

yard unless screened with mounding and trees.  The proposed development is 

acceptable. 

e. Loading areas:  Loading areas must be sited to the side or rear of the buildings.  

Proposed design contains overhead door facing Hudson Drive; however, these doors 

will be used on a limited basis and are not for daily deliveries.        

 

Section 1207  Zoning Development and Site Plan Standards 
The proposed development is subject to compliance with Section 1207.18 Zoning and Development 

Standards for District 6 and 8 

 
Maximum Impervious Surface 

 Permitted:  75% 

 Proposed: Design appears to comply; however, the proposed impervious surface 

coverage should be labeled on the plans.   

   

Tree and Vegetation Protection 

Limits of disturbance need to be depicted on the plans.   

 

Wetland/Stream Corridor Protection 

The site contains significant areas of Category II wetlands proposed for disturbance.  The City of 

Hudson GIS does not indicate any applicable streams within the development area.  Staff 

understands the ACOE has accepted the delineation and the applicant intends to seek a wetland fill 

permit.  Category I wetlands do not require a setback; however, Category II and III wetlands are 

subject to a 100 foot setback from buildings and parking areas.  Planning Commission may modify 

wetland setback regulations upon finding all of the following as applicable:    

1. A parcel existing at the time of the effective date of this ordinance is made unbuildable 

or cannot be put to reasonable use without the modification;  

2. The requested modification does not impair the flood control, soil erosion control, 

sediment control, water quality protection, or other functions of the wetland area, 

through the use of best management practices.  This determination shall be based on 

technical and scientific data;  

3. Practical alternatives to the proposed activity are not available;  

4. No decrease in storm water infiltration into the soil or wetland area will occur;  

5. The modification will not increase the likelihood for flood or erosion damage to either 

the applicant’s property or to other properties; and 

6. Culverting of watercourses is avoided. 
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The following additional information is needed to review the proposed wetland disturbance: 

1. Provide a standalone exhibit indicting the location and acreage of wetlands proposed for 

removal and the residual setbacks proposed for the parking and building areas.   

2. Submit written documentation from the wetland consultant regarding the above 

standards and any requested setback modification.  

 

Landscaping 

1. Bufferyards – Bufferyard D (25ft) is applicable to the north as residentially used 

property is abutting.  The proposal depicts grading limits up to 20 feet from the northern 

property line and a 50 foot depth landscaping buffer to be installed between the parking 

lot and the property line.  Staff suggests reducing the grading swale to establish a limit of 

disturbance at 20 feet from the northern property line, and concentrating the plantings 

within the remaining 30 feet of disturbed area adjacent to the paved areas.  A bufferyard 

is not required along the south boundary as the abutting property is not residentially 

zoned or residentially used.          

2. Street trees along Hudson Drive should be preserved during construction or replanted.   

3. Front yard: A minimum of 10 % of the front yard setback shall be developed with a mix 

of trees, shrubs, and plantings.  Additionally, perimeter parking lot landscaping (10 ft 

depth) is required.  The proposed plantings comply with the applicable standards.     

4. Interior island landscaping is required at a ratio of 160 sq ft per 10 parking spaces.  The 

proposed 118 space parking lot must accommodate 1,888 sq ft of interior island 

landscaping.  This requirement has been met.  Each area shall incorporate at least one 

tree and four shrubs.  The plan incorporates significant areas to accommodate the 

required plantings along the southern portion of the parking lot; however additional 

plantings are needed.     

5. Dumpster enclosure:  a solid fence and/or landscaping shall be incorporated for any 

proposed dumpster enclosures.  

 

Stormwater Management   

Design to be reviewed by City of Hudson Engineering Dept. 

 

Parking  

1. Count:  Governmental facilities are not listed within the parking requirement table.  

Documentation should be submitted indicating the proposed parking accommodates the 

required need.    

2. Stall dimensions:  parking stalls of 9ft by 19ft, parking aisle width of 24ft, and drive 

aisles of 20ft width are applicable. Staff recommends reducing the stall depth by 2.5 feet 

along the eastern and north perimeter of the parking lot as vehicle overhang is acceptable 

at these locations.  Landscaping may nto intrude into the overhang area.       

3. Exterior lighting:  Lighting plan including photometrics is required prior to the issuance 

of a zoning certificate.  

 

Access/Circulation/Pedestrian Linkage:   

1. The traffic study completed for the site has been forwarded to the City Engineer for 

review.  
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2. Emergency access:  All portions of a building shall be within 150 feet of a public street 

or fire access road with appropriate turning radii noted.  The applicant has received a 

variance for the proposed drive of 700+ feet from Hudson Drive per BZBA case 2016-

14.      

f. Building Design:  the proposed building design will be subject to review and 

recommendation by the Design Subcommittee for development within District 6 & 8.  

 

Additional Comment: 

1. Lot Split:  The establishment of two parcels for the development along with associated 

easements is subject to submittal of an administrative lot split application: 

http://www.hudson.oh.us/DocumentCenter/View/545   

 

Summary: 

1. Submit the following additional information: 

a. Traffic Impact Analysis 

2. Impervious Surface Coverage:  the proposed impervious surface coverage should be 

labeled on the plans.  

3. Label the limits of disturbance on the plans.  

4. Wetlands:  The following additional information should be submitted: 

a. Submit a copy of the wetland delineation report 

b. Submit a copy of the ACOE acceptance of the wetland boundary. 

c. Provide a standalone exhibit indicting the location and acreage of wetlands 

proposed for removal and the residual setbacks proposed for the parking and 

building areas.   

d. Submit written documentation from the wetland consultant regarding the above 

standards and any requested setback modification.  

5. Landscaping: 

a. Bufferyard at north property line:  Staff suggests reducing the grading swale to 

establish a limits of disturbance at 20 feet from the northern property line, and 

concentrating the plantings within the remaining 30 feet of disturbed area 

adjacent to the paved areas.      

b. Street trees along Hudson Drive should be preserved during construction or 

replanted.   

c. Interior island landscaping:  The plan incorporates significant areas to 

accommodate the required plantings along the southern portion of the parking 

lot; however additional plantings are needed.  

d. Dumpster enclosure:  a solid fence and/or landscaping shall be incorporated for 

any proposed dumpster enclosures.  

6. Parking demand:  Documentation should be submitted indicating the proposed parking 

accommodates the required need.   

7. Exterior lighting plan will need to be submitted prior to issuance of a zoning certificate.   

8. Lot Split:  The establishment of two parcels for the development along with associated 

easements is subject to submittal of an administrative lot split application: 

http://www.hudson.oh.us/DocumentCenter/View/545    

 

 

 

http://www.hudson.oh.us/DocumentCenter/View/545
http://www.hudson.oh.us/DocumentCenter/View/545
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Please contact me for any assistance I can provide. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

Gregory P. Hannan, AICP 

City Planner   

 

CC: Mark Richardson, Community Development Director 

 Thom Sheridan, City Engineer 





         

SHAWN KASSON             skasson@hudson.oh.us  

Fire Marshal            (330) 342-1869 

M     E     M     O     R     A     N     D     U     M 
 

DATE:  September 6, 2016 
 
TO:  Greg Hannan, City Planner 
 
FROM:  Shawn Kasson, Fire Marshal 
 
SUBJECT: Hudson Salt Storage & Bus Garage Facilities – 5778 Hudson Drive – MPC Case #2016-23 

 
 
I have reviewed the site improvement plan set for the proposed Hudson Salt Storage & Bus Garage 
Facilities – 5778 Hudson Drive dated 02/26/16.  Upon review I have the following comments: 

 The fire department connection (FDC) must meet City of Hudson specifications. 

 The FDC riser pipe must be painted red in color. 

 The FDC must be furnished with an approved means to identify the protected building. 

 The on-site fire hydrant must meet City of Hudson specifications. 

 The access drive in front of the fire hydrant and FDC is designated as a fire lane. 

 The fire lane area must be identified with approved signage.  Curbs in fire lane area must be 
painted red in color. 

 The following equipment must be protected from vehicle impact in an approved manner (6” 
curb with setback or bollards): 

o On-site fire hydrant 
o Fire department connection (FDC) 
o Natural gas meters 
o Ground mounted electrical transformers (If provided) 
o Generators (If provided) 

 Knox Boxes must be furnished and installed in approved locations at the site entry gate at the 
access point for each building. 

 
Please contact me with any questions. 



 

September 6, 2016 

 

City of Hudson 

Attn: Mr. Greg Hannan 

115 Executive Parkway, Suite 400 

Hudson, Ohio 44236 

 

Re: City of Hudson – Proposed Salt Storage Facility and School Bus Garage 

 Wetland Variance Request 

 Koberna Property, 5810 Hudson Drive  

 City of Hudson, Summit County, Ohio 

 

Dear Mr. Hannan: 

 

On behalf of the City of Hudson, we request a variance relieving the City of Hudson from 

the existing riparian and wetland setbacks for the proposed Hudson Salt Storage Facility 

and School Bus Garage. Below is a section of your code referring to wetland setbacks: 

 

''All buildings, accessory structures, parking areas or lots, and other paved areas shall be 

setback a minimum distance of 100 feet from the delineated edge of any Category II or III 

wetlands. Such 100-foot setback shall remain undisturbed except that in order to 

accommodate exceptional site conditions, the Planning Commission may permit limited 

grading, on a case-by­ case basis, to within a distance of 50 feet from the delineated edge 

of any wetlands. All disturbed areas shall be restored with native plantings and 

landscaping. A setback is not required from Category I wetland."  

 

We have reviewed site revisions with the Assistant City Engineer to limit impacts to onsite 

water resources while achieving adequate space for the Hudson City Schools Bus Garage 

and Salt Storage Facility. This includes the construction of two structures with parking and 

driveway space, stormwater management facilities, utilities, and required grading. We 

request relief from required setbacks within the proposed footprint of the attached plan 

(Figure 1; Attachment A). 

 

B. The Planning Commission may modify wetland setback regulation upon finding all of 

the following as applicable: 

1. Parcel existing at the time of the effective date of this ordinance is made 

unbuildable or cannot be put to reasonable use without the modification. 

We believe that given the topography and location of wetlands on the Koberna 

property, this parcel could not be put to a reasonable use without modifying the 
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current wetland setbacks.  A non-preferred alternative would be to fill additional 

wetlands and to shift the setbacks. 

 

2. The request modification does not impair the flood control, soil erosion control, 

sediment control, water quality protection, or other functions of the wetland area, 

through the use of best management practices. This determination shall be 

based on technical and scientific data. 

 

All best management practices (BMPs) will be implemented per the Ohio EPA 

General Storm Water Permit requirements. During the construction phase, a 

Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) will be implemented to ensure 

that erosion and sediment control structures will be properly installed and 

maintained to address these concerns. 

 

The Storm Water Management Facilities (i.e. two detention basins) will provide 

Post-Construction Storm Water Quality and Storm Water Management. All of the 

building and parking runoff will be treated by the basins before being discharged 

to the stream and wetland areas. 

 

3. Practical alternatives to the proposed activity are not available. 

 

Multiple options were evaluated to avoid and minimize impacts to onsite wetlands 

(including setbacks) while trying maintaining required parking, garage, and 

driveway space for the proposed salt storage and school bus garage.  The 

presented plan is the most feasible option for achieving the required developable 

space while avoiding and minimizing impacts to onsite water resources. In total, 

the proposed plan avoids approximately 78% (or 16.4 of 20.9 acres) of onsite 

wetland.  

 

4. No decrease in storm water infiltration into the soil or wetland area will occur. 

 

Storm water will be directed and retained into two storm water management 

basins which will also perform water quality treatment. 

 

5. The modification will not increase the likelihood for flood or erosion damage to 

either the applicant's property or to other properties. 

 

During construction, best management practices, as outlined in the SWPPP, will 

be employed to protect water resources from construction runoff.  Storm water 

management and erosion control structures will be designed to minimize erosion 
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and flooding. Once complete, the constructed storm water management basins 

will control all post-construction storm water.  Combined, these measures will 

reduce the possibility of flooding and erosion during and after construction.  

 

6. Culverting of watercourses is avoided. 

 

A small ephemeral stream located within the foot print may need to be culverted 

or filled during construction. These impacts are pending approval from the United 

States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) and Ohio EPA. Proposed impacts to 

this stream will be mitigated offsite. No culverts are planned for onsite intermittent 

streams. 

 

In addition to specific setbacks as codified by a city, the USACE and/or Ohio EPA may 

impose wetland and riparian area setbacks as part of the issued permit and Water Quality 

Certification.  We are pursuing an Individual (404) permit through the USACE and a 401 

Water Quality Certification with the Ohio EPA concurrently. Any outlined setbacks that are 

required by either agency will be observed if applied to this project. Please let me know if 

additional information is necessary regarding the proposed development of the Koberna 

property. I can be reached anytime at AGilmore@EnviroScienceInc.com or at 330-688-

0111.  

 

Sincerely, 

 
Ann Gilmore 

Wetland Ecologist 

 

 

Enclosures



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment A: 

Proposed Site Plan 
 
































































































	PC 2016-23 Staff Report.pdf
	PC2016-23 - Koberna Staff Report.pdf
	1 Koberna - preliminary comment letter, August 2016.pdf
	2 EngTraffic and Wetland Review.pdf
	3 HFD Review - Hudson Salt Storage & Bus Garage - 09-06-16.pdf
	4A KobernaProperty_VarianceRequest.pdf
	4B wetland report.pdf
	5 Corps of Engineers JD Application (2).pdf
	6 TIS.pdf
	7 BZBA Decision.pdf
	8 warren brown letter.pdf


